

No. 20-1415

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

HYUNG JIN “SEAN” MOON,
Petitioner,

v.

HAK JA HAN MOON, HOLY SPIRIT ASSOCIATION FOR
THE UNIFICATION OF WORLD CHRISTIANITY, FAMILY
FEDERATION FOR WORLD PEACE AND UNIFICATION
INTERNATIONAL, HYO YUL KIM, “PETER”, DOUGLAS
D.M. JOO, CHANG SHIK YANG, KI HOON KIM, MICHAEL
W. JENKINS, MICHAEL BALCOMB, FARLEY JONES,
ALEXA WARD, JOHN DOES 1-6,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF

AARON M. HERZIG
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN G. POLAK
LYNN ROWE LARSEN
SPENCER S. COWAN
TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP
425 Walnut Street, Suite 1800
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Phone: (513) 357-8768
Fax: (513) 381-0205
aherzig@taftlaw.com

May 18, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF 1

I. Mr. Moon’s petition presents a narrow question, focused exclusively on the ecclesiastical abstention doctrine’s fraud or collusion exception. 3

II. Respondents cannot narrow the scope of the fraud or collusion exception before this Court has fully defined that exception..... 6

III. Categorical abstention exposes religious organizations to fraud and other bad-faith torts..... 8

IV. There is no obstacle to reaching the merits here. 9

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Continental Indus. Grp., Inc. v. Altunkilic</i> , 633 F. App'x 61 (2d Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Family Federation for World Peace and Unification International v. Hyun Jin Moon</i> , 2011-CA 003721-B (D.C. Super. Ct. Dec. 03, 2020).	4, 5
<i>Hill v. Hawks</i> , No 2:12-cv-364, 2012 WL 12906185 (E.D. Va. Nov. 13, 2012)	7
<i>Lewis v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. LA CV12-04540, 2012 WL 12897041 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 12, 2012)	7
<i>Md. & Va. Eldership of Churches of God v. Church of God at Sharpsburg, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 367 (1970).	3
<i>Ricks v. Murphy</i> , No. A-10-CA-185-LY, 2010 WL 2246287 (W.D. Tex. June 3, 2010)	7
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. & Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).	3, 6, 7, 9
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1872).	3
